
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman) Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Kieron Mallon Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 
 

Substitutes 
 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Patrick Cartledge 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Alaric Rose Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   

Public Document Pack



 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2012. 
 
 

5. Air Quality across the District      
 
To receive a briefing on the monitoring of air quality across the District by the 
Environmental Protection Officer. 
 
This item was added to the work programme at the request of Committee Members. 
 
 

6. Planning and Building Control Enforcement      
 
To receive a briefing on the Planning and Building Control Enforcement service by 
the Head of Public Protection and Development Management.  
 
This item was added to the work programme at the request of Committee Members. 
 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2012/13  (Pages 7 - 18)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Summary 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2012/13 for 
consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2012/13 

as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report. 
 
(2) To note any items of interest in the Executive Work programme and consider 

whether to include them on the work programme 2012/13. 
 
(3) To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

work programme. 
 
 

 



 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322365 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections dave.parry@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01327 322365  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 1 October 2012 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 11 September 2012 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Lynn Pratt, as substitute for Councillor Colin Clarke 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor G A Reynolds - Deputy Leader 
Councillor John Donaldson - Lead member for Banbury 
Brighter Futures 
Councillor D M Pickford - Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Calvin Bell, Director of Development 

Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Dave Parry, Interim Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2012 

  

 
 

15 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

16 RAF Bicester  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Development, 
and Head of Finance and Procurement, advising on the background to the 
recent Executive decision to investigate the potential for securing the RAF 
Bicester site for heritage purposes through a strategic partnership with 
Bomber Command Heritage (BCH). The site was being marketed by the 
Defence Infrastructure Office, and the Council would support any bid by BCH 
through the provision of professional and strategic advice. The Council would 
not be acquiring the site itself, and any financial support would be within 
current budgets. If BCH were successful in their initial bid, any requirement for 
additional revenue support would have to be considered by the Executive.  
 
In the course of discussion the Committee noted: 
 

• There were understood to be up to six potential bidders interested in 
acquiring the site, and all were likely, at least initially, to meet the 
criteria set by the Defence Infrastructure Office. 

• Separate to its involvement in the partnership, the Council could 
exercise considerable control and influence over any future 
development through the Bicester Master Plan and Planning Policy 
Guidelines. 

• Although the Council could support the partnership bid through direct 
grant funding, support could also be given through assisting BCH in 
securing additional sources of funding from other grant providers. 

• The Council’s Senior Conservation Officer had visited the site to make 
an initial assessment. 

• There were no circumstances where the Council, through its Planning 
obligations, would have to take responsibility for the site and its 
liabilities. 

 
The Chairman thanked Officers for their informative presentation on what was 
a very worthy project, however, cautioned, that the main priority must be to 
protect the residents of the District from any financial liability. 
 
The Committee agreed to monitor the progress of the project, and invited 
Officers to report back to a future meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That RAF Bicester be retained on the Committee’s work programme 

and officers be invited to a future meeting to provide a further update. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2012 

  

 
17 Banbury Brighter Futures  

 
The Chairman welcomed the Lead Member for the Banbury Brighter Futures 
Programme, and the Director of Community and Environment. 
 
The Lead Member for the Banbury Brighter Futures Programme presented 
the report of the Director of Community and Environment which sought 
consideration of the progress and priorities of the Brighter Futures in Banbury 
programme. It was emphasised that, despite the challenges posed by multi-
partner working, positive achievements were being made. The Lead Member 
was confident this good work would continue, even though each of the partner 
organisations faced budget and resource pressures. 
 
The Director of Community and Environment circulated an extract from the 
Banbury Brighter Futures website (www.brighter-futures.org.uk) and explained 
that, whilst originally introduced in 2009, the programme had now been 
running for a sufficient period to allow the report to detail the progress made in 
each of the six theme areas over a 12 month period. Emphasising the breadth 
and complexity of the Programme, he advised that some thirty organisations 
were involved. To help ensure no loss of momentum, Theme Leaders met 
every other month and, in addition, action was frequently taken in between 
these meetings to address rapidly changing situations and circumstances.  
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding whether the Programme was 
adequately resourced to meet the identified priorities for 2012/13, the Director 
of Community and Environment advised that, whilst the Councils resourcing 
was sufficient to deliver current priorities, the key issue remained the ability of 
other partners to meet their resourcing obligations. 
 
Referring to the figures contained in the report relating to those young people 
not in education, employment, or undertaking training (‘NEET’s’), the Director 
of Community and Environment advised that data relating to the District as a 
whole had been included, as work was being done across the District to 
address this issue. However, it was nevertheless the case that efforts to 
reduce the number of NEET’s were concentrated in areas of greatest need. 
Regarding the overall unemployment situation; although the three Wards in 
the Programme showed the highest rate in the District, the figures were still 
comparable with the national average. Noting this, the Committee requested 
that future reports contain more comparative information in order to assist in 
identifying areas where efforts and resources might be concentrated. 
 
In conclusion, the Lead Member for the Banbury Brighter Futures Programme 
emphasised the importance of feedback, and urged members to contact 
either the Director of Community and Environment or himself with any 
information or proposals they might have, as communication was the key to 
the continued success of the programme.   
 
 Resolved 
 
(1) That the good progress made in the second year of the Brighter 

Futures Programme be noted. 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2012 

  

(2) That the areas of emphasis and proposed activity in 2012/13 be noted. 

 
18 Health Sector Reforms and Emerging New Local Arrangements  

 
The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Leader and the Director of Community 
and Environment, who proceeded to present the report of the Director of 
Community and Environment which sought consideration of the changes to 
the local health sector, and the resultant
[...]
and they would be personally responsible for 
paying their rent. This would probably prove unpopular with landlords, and 
was likely to result in a decrease in property available for rent and a 
corresponding increase in homelessness and Discretionary Housing 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2012 

  

Payments. There was also likely to be an increase in customer contact as the 
introduction of Universal Credit impacted on customers. A report had been 
submitted to the Executive in July and the Council was looking to work closely 
with partners, adopt a proactive communications strategy for both claimants 
and landlords, and review the implications for the budgets in respect of 
Discretionary Housing Payments, temporary accommodation, Housing and 
Customers services, service assurance and the Capita contract.,   
 
Noting the impact on the Councils services and resources, the Committee 
also identified that there were likely to be significant implications for other 
service providers, particularly the Citizens Advice Bureau. In addition, it was 
agreed that Councillors should be advised of the number of properties in their 
Wards where there were residents who would be affected. However, it was 
also acknowledged that the changes were being introduced not only with a 
view to reducing the overall welfare budget, but also to move people away 
from a dependency on benefits and encourage them into work. In this respect 
the Council must continue in its efforts to create a business friendly District of 
opportunity. 
 
In conclusion, the Lead Member for Housing reminded the Committee that the 
draft for the new Allocations Policy would be discussed at meetings to be held 
on the 3 and 4 October at 6.00pm. The proposed changes would also have a 
significant impact, and she encouraged Members to attend and participate. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Housing and the Head of 
Finance and Procurement for their comprehensive presentation on this 
challenging area. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a further report on 

this subject at it meeting on 12 March 2013 
 
 

20 Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Work Programme 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13. 
 
Forward Plan 
The Committee agreed that there were no items on the Forward Plan for 
September to December 2012 that they wished to include on their Work 
Programme in 2012/13. 
 
Agenda for 9 October 2012 
It was noted that the meeting in October would receive briefings regarding Air 
Quality and the Council’s Planning and Building Control Enforcement function. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2012/13 

be noted. 
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2012 

  

(2) To no items in the current version of the Forward Plan (September to 
December, 2012) be included on the Work programme for 2012/13. 

                                             
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 6



 

   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

                        Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Work Programme 2012/13 

 
9 October 2012 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report presents the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme 2012/13 for consideration. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 

2012/13 as set out at Appendix 1 of the attached report. 

(2) To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and 
consider whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme 2012/13. 

(3) To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include 
on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
Details 

 
1 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2012/13 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2012/13 is 

attached at appendix 1.  

1.2 At the request of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members and 
Members of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board, the work 
programmes of the two scrutiny committees have been separated. 
Members are invited to make any suggestions to improve the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

   

appearance of the work programme. 

1.3 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason 
for consideration by the Board. 

1.4 In determining the work programme for 2012/13, the Committee will 
wish to take into account the terms of reference as laid out in the 
Constitution (Appendix 2). 

 

 
2 Executive Work Programme 
 
2.1 As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews 

the Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any 
issues which they would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the 
Executive discussion and decision.  To facilitate a thorough 
consideration of the topic the Committee will need to identify the 
Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process.   

2.2 The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an 
electronic copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors 
are sent a prompt containing the website link.  Members of the 
Committee are encouraged to review the Executive Work Programme 
outside the committee meetings and to contact the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

2.3 The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current 
version of the Executive Work Programme and consider whether to 
include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme for 2012/13.  

2.4 At the time of writing this report, the current version of the
[...]
eview or right of appeal 
conferred by or under any enactment; including but not limited to: 

 
 - Standards decisions and items which may be brought for decision; 
 
 - Appeals decisions and items which may be brought for decision; 
 
 - Breaches of the Constitution and its protocols e.g. Code of Conduct; 

 
- Matters relating to the terms and conditions of employment or conduct of 

individual or groups of staff or Members. 
 
d) Any matter which is vexatious, discriminatory or not reasonable to be 

included in the agenda for, or to be discussed at, a meeting of the 
overview and scrutiny committee or at a meeting of a sub-committee of 
that committee. 

 
e) Audit process and items which are likely to be considered by the Audit 

process. 
 

f) Matters within the proper remit of the Section 151 and Monitoring Officers. 
 

g) Matters relating to a particular identifiable service recipient or potential 
service recipient. 

 
h) Complaints or matters before the courts or local government 

Ombudsman. 
 
i) Contractual matters, other than performance monitoring and review, 

except with the agreement of the Executive. 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2012/13
	Appendix 1 OSC WorkProgramme
	Appendix 2 OSCT erms of Refernece




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 9 October 2012 at  
6.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Tim Emptage 

Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Rose Stratford (In place of Councillor Chris Heath) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protections 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Daniel Sames 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
 

 
Officers: Andy Preston, Head of Public Protection and Development Management 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Sean Gregory, Environmental Protection Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Dave Parry, Interim Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

22 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

23 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 September 2012 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 October 2012 

  

 
In the course of considering the minutes, it was agreed that the Director of 
Development be asked to provide an update regarding the development 
proposals for RAF Bicester.  
 
 

24 Air Quality across the District  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Lead Member for Public Protection and the 
Environmental Protection Officer to the meeting. 
 
The Environmental Protection Officer gave a presentation on the monitoring of 
air quality across the District. The Committee was informed of the legislative 
background, the responsibilities resting with the Council under Part IV of the 
Environment Act 1995, where monitoring was currently taking place across 
the District, and, in particular, how this was being undertaken. It was noted 
that, with regard to monitoring, three detailed assessments were currently in 
progress in respect of Oxford Road to Southam Road, Banbury; Kings End to 
Field Street, Bicester, and Bicester Road, Kidlington. In addition, where an 
earlier detailed assessment had indicated that national air quality targets were 
being exceeded, an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) had been declared 
in respect of Hennef Way, Banbury and, as a result, additional studies were 
currently taking place to identify the source of the pollution and possible 
control measures. 
 
A number of issues were raised by Committee members including: 
 

• The means by which potential problem areas could be identified to the 
Council’s officers and other agencies. 

• Whether the Council had any powers to deal with problem Taxi 
vehicles and certain permit holding business operations. 

• The possibility of developing an Air Quality strategy, and including air 
quality within the Performance Management Framework. 

• Using the Planning process (section 106 Agreements and the Local   
Plan) to secure air quality requirements. 

 
The Head of Public Protection and Development Management and the 
Environment Protection Officer explained that it was agreed that Members’ 
local knowledge was key, and they should be encouraged to report potential 
problems to the Public Protection team for initial assessment. The other 
issues raised would be considered further when Officers reported back to the 
Committee at a future meeting.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work on monitoring of air quality across the district be 

commended. 
 
(2) That officers be requested to include information regarding Air Quality 

monitoring in the Members’ Bulletin, including advice on how to report 
areas of concern. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 October 2012 

  

(3) That a report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting in March, 2013 advising further on the issues now raised. 

 
 

25 Planning and Building Control Enforcement  
 
The Lead Member for Planning, Head of Public Protection and Development 
Management, and Development Control Team Leader submitted an 
information document explaining the background to a recently completed 
review of the service. The review had concluded that, notwithstanding current 
budgetary pressures, some additional resource was necessary if the Council’s 
enforcement function was to meet its targets and remain effective.  
 
The proposed solution was to increase resources for a two year duration to be 
funded Planning Reserve fund. It was considered a measured response to the 
issue and allowed for further monitoring and review. 
 
The Lead Member for Planning advised the Committee that whilst planning 
enforcement was a discretionary service, the need to correct planning errors 
and strengthen the council’s reputation as Local Planning authority was 
imperative.  
 
The Committee was strongly of the view that any reduction in service 
provision, or even continuation of the status quo, would be counter productive 
for the District as a whole and for the credibility of the planning process in 
particular. The effective implementation of planning regulations and policy 
played a key role in ensuring the creation of a business friendly District of 
opportunity, and the proposals were fully supported. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposals to enhance the council’s planning enforcement 

service be noted and supported.   
 
 

26 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13. 
 
Executive Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed that there were no items on the Executive Work 
Programme for October 2012 to January 2013 that they wished to include on 
their Work Programme in 2012/13. However, it was noted that the 
Government had recently issued new requirements regarding the notice 
period to be given regarding key decisions by the Executive, decisions made 
with the public and press excluded, and decisions made by Officers under 
delegated authority. The Committee queried the position regarding decisions 
made by Lead Members, and the Team Leader, Democratic and Elections, 
undertook to provide some clarification.    
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 October 2012 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2012/13 

be noted. 
 
(2) To no items in the current version of the Forward Plan (September to 

December, 2012) be included on the Work programme for 2012/13. 
 
(3) That information be provided to all Members regarding the recent 

changes to the notice period to be given regarding key decisions by the 
Executive, decisions made with the public and press excluded, 
decisions made by Officers under delegated authority and decisions 
taken by Lead Members  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


